No. 563, A.]

Published June 23, 1927.

CHAPTER 253.

AN ACT to create subsection (3m) of section 351.50; and to amend subsection (4) of section 351.50 of the statutes, relating to one day rest in seven and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new subsection is added to section 351.50 of the statutes to read: (351.50) (3m) If upon investigation, the industrial commission shall ascertain and determine that there be practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in carrying out the provisions of this section, the commission may by general or special order make reasonable exceptions therefrom or modifications thereof provided that the life, health, safety and welfare of employes shall not be sacrificed or endangered thereby. Such investigation and orders, and any action, proceeding or suit to set aside, vacate or amend any such order of the commission, or enjoin its enforcement thereof, shall be made pursuant to the proceedings in sections 101.01 to 101.28; and every order of the commission under this section shall have the same force and effect as the orders issued pursuant to said sections.

Section 2. Subsection (4) of section 351.50 of the statutes is amended to read: (351.50) (4) Every employer who violates any of the provisions of this section shall be * * * punished as provided in section 101.28

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1927.

No. 557, A.]

[Published June 23, 1927.

CHAPTER 254.

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 49.14, and to create subsection (5) of said section, of the statutes, relating to the administration of outdoor poor relief.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 49.14 of the statutes is amended to read: (49.14) (2) In all counties whose population

is less than two hundred and fifty thousand such poorhouse shall be governed pursuant to sections 46.18, 46.19 and 46.20; and the trustees and superintendent of the poorhouse shall also have charge of all county poor relief outside of the poorhouse * * *, or the county board may employ some competent person who shall have charge of all such outdoor poor relief.

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 49.14 of the statutes to read: (49.14) (5) The board of trustees or any person employed by the county board pursuant to the provisions of subsection (2) of this section, may administer oaths concerning any matter submitted to him or them, in connection with their functions.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1927.

No. 191, A.]

[Published June 23, 1927.

CHAPTER 255.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 94.16 of the statutes, relating to indemnities for slaughtered animals.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (1) of section 94.16 of the statutes is amended to read: (94.16) (1) For each animal condemned and slaughtered the owner shall receive in addition to the net salvage upon the certificate of the department of agriculture and the state shall pay the owner in cases coming under the cooperative agreement between the state and the United States a sum equal to one-fourth of the difference between the net salvage and the appraised or agreed value of the animal, but additional payment shall not exceed forty-five dollars for a registered bovine and twenty dollars for an unregistered one. In other cases the owner shall receive in addition to the net salvage, and the state shall pay, half of the difference between the net salvage and the appraised or agreed value, but not more than ninety dollars for a registered bovine and forty dollars for an unregistered bovine. The indemnities herein provided for shall be paid to the owner of any steer, hereafter condemned and slaughtered pursuant to